

**IN THE COURT OF THE II ADDITIONAL DISTRICT MUNSIF,
NAGERCOIL**

Present: **Thiru. R.Sundara Kamesh Marthandan, M.L.,**
II Additional District Munsif, Nagercoil.
Friday, the 08th day of August, 2024

ORIGINAL SUIT No. 115 of 2015

CNR No. TNKK04-000154-2015

Kannan

.... Plaintiff

-VS-

1. The State of Tamil Nadu
represented by its District Collector, Nagercoil.
2. The Thasildar, Agasteeswaram, Nagercoil.
3. The Village Administrative Officer, Kottaram.

.... Defendant

This suit is coming before me on 17.04.2015 for hearing in the presence of Mr. M. Parameswaran, Advocate for the Plaintiff and Mr. C. Johnson, Advocate Government Pleader for the Defendant and upon perusing the case records and this Court this day, delivers the following:

Judgement

1. This suit has been filed by the Plaintiff seeking a declaration of plaintiff's title and possession over the schedule property and permanent injunction restraining the defendants from interfering with the plaintiff's peaceful possession of the property and for costs of the suit.

2. Though pass over was sought for in the Roll call after that there was no representation even at 4.15 P.M. Amendment not carried out and APC not filed in spite of granting several opportunities plaintiff not interested in prosecuting the suit. Hence the above suit is dismissed for default. No cost.

Hand Written in the Docket and pronounced by me, in Open Court this, the
08th day of August, 2024.

II Additional District Munsif,
Nagercoil.

II A.D.M. Court, Nagercoil
O.S.No.115 of 2015
Draft/Fair Judgment
Date: 08.08.2024